JANUARY 2002 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR0209</u>

INTRODUCED BY: ROBERT LITTLE LIGHT, VALLEY OF THE GIVEAWAYS DISTRICT

A RESOLUTION OF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF THE CROW TRIBAL GOVERNMENT

A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST AN INVESTIGATION AND POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTION AGAINST TRESPASSERS WHO MAY UTILIZING TRIBAL TRUST LANDS AND INDIVIDUAL TRUST LANDS WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION IN THE CEDED STRIP.

WHEREAS, there are approximately 4,161 surface acres of Tribal Trust Lands and 11,900 surface acres of Individual Trust Lands situated within the area north of the Crow Indian Reservation commonly referred to as the Ceded Strip;

WHEREAS, possible trespass to the Tribal and Individual Trust Lands may be occurring on the above stated lands; and

WHEREAS, a need exists to conduct an investigation to determine if trespass is occurring on those Trust Lands in the Ceded Strip for possible enforcement and reimbursement for such trespasses.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE CROW TRIBE:

That an investigation on shall be conducted to determine and identify all trespasses to land occurring on ...ust Lands in the Ceded Strip for possible enforcement action and reimbursements for any such trespasses.

Tract II that was reclaimed by Westmoreland.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that this Resolution was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of 14 in favor, opposed, and abstained and that a quorum was present on this 12 day of Flagrany, 2002.
L. M.O

Ben Cloud

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

EXECUTIVE ACTION

I hereby	approve,	veto this Legislative Resolution pursuant to the authority
		Article V, Section 8 of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow
Tribe of Indians.	i e	- mislativa

Chairman, Executive Branch
Crow Tribe of Indians